
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 17 May 2016 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer  

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 

 
3.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 23 March 2016. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Performance and Risk (Pages 9 - 37) 
 To consider a report that presents the Performance and Risk 

dashboards. 
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 (Pages 38 - 53) 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/2016. 

 



(3) 

9.   Planned Audit Fee for 2016/2017 (Pages 54 - 57) 
 To note the above. 

 
10.   Audit Committee Update (Pages 58 - 76) 
 To note a report on progress Grant Thornton has made in delivering 

their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 March 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) and Stocks 
 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and Alex Walling of 
Grant Thornton. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 January 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to minute 
23/01/2016 (ii) be amended to 25 years. 
 

30. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 31, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

31. Children's and Adult Services Working Party  
 
Members considered a report of the C
[...]
 with a consideration of the funding mechanism 
needed to support the plan. 
 

8. The creation of a new cost evaluation and reporting system for 
safeguarding budgets with monthly reporting of actual costs incurred in 
running the services.  This should be designed to permit managers and 
members to hold the service to account in achieving financial goals and 
making progress towards achievement of all elements of the plan. 
 

9. Consider, possibly in consultation with the Integrated Care 
Organisation, how a general improvement can be introduced into the 
management of Children’s services with a recognition of the need for 
navigation of our service and cost improvement needs. 
 

10. A detailed programme of performance monitoring generally, and 
specifically of the revised plan, by each of the following; 

 Children’s Services 

 Senior Leadership Team 

 Executive Lead for Children and Adults 

 Overview and Scrutiny.  
so as to ensure appropriate challenge to Children’s Services going 
forward. 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

11. Consideration of how the recommendations of this report fit with the 
Ofsted Improvement Plan, with the same being acted upon with 
sufficient pace. 

 
(ii) that the following recommendation for the Audit Committee be approved: 
 

That the Audit Committee assist in a benchmarking exercise looking at: 
 

 Numbers and sources of referrals 
 Numbers of initial assessments undertaken 
 Numbers of core assessments 
 Numbers of children who are the subject of Child Protection Plans 

 
32. Performance and Risk  

 
Members noted a report that presented January’s Performance and Risk 
Dashboards and highlighted areas for review, challenge and possible further 
investigation.  The Policy, Performance and Review Manager informed Members 
that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) receive information on a monthly basis 
and have requested recovery plans for specific areas such as agency staff costs.  
Members were advised that as a result of feedback summary information would be 
included at the beginning of the dashboards, with graphs depicting data for 
previous years in order to identify trends. 
 
Members sought reassurance that the performance and risk indicators were 
aligned with the Corporate Plan and as a result of SLT monitoring the data 
whether any had changed.  Members were assured that the data was aligned with 
the Corporate Plan, with SLT suggesting new indicators and more regular data 
sources. 
 
Members felt the dashboards did not include many ‘happy’ indicators that could 
balance the issues and give a better impression of Torbay and Torbay Council. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership complimented the data provided, 
advising that the format of the report was the best he had seen. 
 
Members proceeded to undertake a ‘deep dive’ on the number of data breaches 
for which a recovery plan had been submitted.  In order to debate the issue fully, 
Members resolved: 
 

That the press and public be formally excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that the remainder of the item involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

Members considered the recovery plan which set out the meaning of a data 
breach, examples of a data breach and examples of what action can be 
undertaken to ensure the indicator is back on track.  Members challenged whether 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

it should take a year to complete the targeted training and whether the resources 
were in place to support such an action. 
 

33. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Plan which had been compiled in accordance 
with The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  The plan is formulated using a risk based approach, 
taking into account organisational changes 
[...]
t of the impact of key 
developments in the sector and national audit requirements.  Mark Bartlett of 
Grant Thornton advised Members that a section on Materiality had for the first time 
been included in the report and the significant risks had been documented 
differently following guidance from the regulators. 
 

Page 7



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

 

Members were also advised that the Value for Money (VFM) approach had been 
refreshed, with guidance identifying one single criterion supported by three sub-
criteria which are: 
 

 Informed decision making 

 Sustainable resource deployment 

 Working with partners and other third parties 
 
An initial assessment had been undertaken to identify significant risks such as the 
Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services and informed decision making, with these 
areas being subject to further work. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the fee for the 2015/2016 audit had reduced 
by 25% and that following the interim audit there were no issues arising, and 
therefore no action plan. 
 

37. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the progress made by Grant 
Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members paid particular attention to changes in accounting for the Highways 
Network Asset, with concerns raised regarding the implementation of these 
changes.  Members were advised that the process was being closely monitored by 
the Joint Operations Team and Highways Management Team as there was 
considerable work and information required in order to form an overall figure. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



  
 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  25 May 2016 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title:  Performance and Risk  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Jo Beer, Policy, Performance and Review 
Manager, joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk, ext 7894. 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present May’s Performance and Risk dashboards 

(appendix 1) and highlight areas for review, challenge and possible further 
investigation.  

 
1.2 The issues and challenges highlighted below have been identified by the PPR 

team, the Audit Committee are asked to identify areas which they would like to 
investigate further at their next meeting.  
 

1.3 For areas which have been identified for further investigation and review recovery 
plans will be sent to the relevant SLT member for completion.  

 
2. Highlight Report 
 
2.1 It is important to note that across the performance measures there is variety in the 

frequency of reporting, time lag and the reporting periods e.g. some data is annual, 
some is quarterly and some monthly, some report over a two year period, some 
report for the month while others may report rolling averages or cumulative totals. 
This is identified against each indicator.   

 
2.2  Areas of good performance to note:  

 

 Total recorded crime was down on the previous year end 8,586 recorded incidents 
in 2015/16 to 8,988 in 2014/15.  

 Average time for children entering the care system to moving in with an adoptive 
family is lower than the target set; 390 days against the target of 487. 

 The number of children subject to child protection was at its lowest in March 2016 
at 135.  

 Number of permanent care home placements has fluctuated slightly throughout the 
year, although has remained on target (635 against target of 635). 

 The number of repeat safeguarding referrals for adult safeguarding in the last 12 
months is lower than target (4.87% against target of 8%).  

 The proportion of stage 1 complaints dealt with on time has increased to 83%.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk


Attractive and Safe Place 

Issue / Risk Challenge 

Risk – ASPR03 Increasing cost of highways 
improvements and 
[...]
enables the council’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to be able 

to review and challenge the council’s risks on a regular basis and identify improvement actions or mitigations required. Business units will continue to 

develop and manage their own risk measures aligned to their specific service areas. These business unit risks will be reported by exception to SLT, therefore 

the current risks listed within this report may be exchanged for others in the future. 

1

3

24

3

6

5

1

1

4

2

1

4

1
3

4 1

11

1

5

2

Attractive and 

Safe PIs (13) 

Promoting 

Healthy 

Lifestyle PIs 

(11) 

Prosperous 

Torbay PIs (6) 

Protecting all 

children and 

giving them 

the best start 

in life PIs (15) 

Protecting 

Vulnerable 

Adults PIs (4) 

Running an 

Efficient 

Council PIs (7) 

1

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Annual Target

ASPI01 Housing conditions The 

number of Category 1 hazards 

identified following 

household/housing unit visits.

It's better to 

be low

Well below 

Target

121 121

ASPI02 Recorded crime It's better to 

be low

On Target 8,988 8,988

ASPI03 Violent crime It's better to 

be low

Above 

Target

2,635 2,635

ASPI04 Domestic violence incidents It's better to 

be low

On Target 3,481 3,481

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End England Value

ASPI05 Number of individuals sleeping 

rough

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

17 5

PHOF1.0

4WDH

First time entrants to the the 

youth justice system

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

416 409

PHOF1.1

7WDH

The percentage of households 

that experience fuel poverty 

based on the "Low income, 

high cost" methodology

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

9.8% 10.4%

ASPI06 How long people stay in the 

"in most need" band of the 

Housing Register 

ASPI07 MARAC Repeat Referrals

MARAC Referrals

An Attractive and Safe Place 

Quarter 4 2015/16

691

827

2,0932,176 

13

Quarter 1 2015/1
[...]
l 4 or 

above in reading, writing and 

maths 

It's better to 

be high

On Target 77.0% 80.0%

156

308 

390

70%

272272

70%

290

Quarter 3 2015/16

Protecting All Children and Giving Them the Best Start in Life: Performance Indicators

71% 

Protecting All Children and Giving Them the Best Start in Life

26%

2015

80.0%

Last period value

23%

28.7%
PCPI08

It's better to 

be low
Vacancy rate - Social work staff

396

Quarter 4 2015/16

74% 

25%

390

70%

57.3%

2015

30%

350 275

 393

135

Last period valueQuarter 1 2015/16 Quarter 2 2015/16

297 

30% 32.6% 29.1% 28.7%

1819 1619 1455

Referrals to Childrens 

Safeguarding Service
PCPI06

394

135212200

25% 27%

594 490 523 392 392

25%

1909 1455

329

28% 

12

P
age 24



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End England Value

PHOF1.0

2iW

School Readiness: All children 

achieving a good level of 

development at the end of 

reception as a percentage of 

all eligible children.

It's better to 

be high

On Target 61.30% 66.3%

PHOF2.0

2iiHI

Breastfeeding Prevalence at 6 - 

8 weeks after birth

It's better to 

be high

Well Below 

Target

n/a 43.8%

PHOF3.0

3xHP

Population vaccination 

coverage - MMR for two doses 

(5 years old)

It's better to 

be high

On Target 88.9% 88.6%

PHOF2.0

3HI

Smoking status at the time of 

delivery

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

16.8% 11.4%

PHOF2.0

9iiHI

Smoking prevalence at age 15 - 

regular smokers (WAY survey)

It's better to 

be low

Well Above 

Target

n/a 5.5%

Last period value

2014/15

2014/15 64.4%

2014/15 10.4%

35.7%

89.9%

16.1%2014/15

2014/15

13

P
age 25



Protecting All Children and Giving them the Best Start in Life: Performance of Monthly and Quarterly PIs

   

   

 

  

 

 

240

260

280

300

320

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2015/16

Number of Children Looked 

After

Quarterly Value Target

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2015/16

Fostering - In House

Quarterly Value Target

0

200

400

600

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

[...]
il outcomes.

5 Year Plan in year 1 not meeting targets

Outcome of Ofsted Inspection

Description

A range of external factors can influence demand

Integral elements of the SWIFT project

Protecting All Children and Giving Them the Best Start in Life: Risks

Accepted

Reduced

Accepted

Reduced

AcceptedThe funding delegated to Torbay Teaching School to be directed to 

build capacity outside of the organisation. Strategic planning with 

Torbay Teaching School Alliance to take a lead on system issues for 

children and young people within the school community.

15

P
age 27



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Monthly Target Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16

LI404 No. of permanent care home 

placements

It's better to 

be low

On Target 654 630 649 652 652 646 645 639 645 630 636 637 640 635

NI135 Carers receiving needs 

assessment or review & a 

specific carer's service, or 

advice & infor (LAA) 

It's better to 

be high

Above 

Target

41.33% 40.00% 7.02% 11.34% 18.50% 18.38% 24.24% 27.37% 32.09% 35.94% 38.22% 41.17% 42.79% 43.28%

TCT14b Safeguarding Adults - % repeat 

SG referrals in last 12 months

It's better to 

be low

Well Below  

Target

n/a 8.00% 8.63% 7.55% 7.11% 6.64% 6.64% 4.98% 4.98% 6.51% 5.45% 4.55% 3.64% 4.87%

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

PVAPI01 Re-ablement Services 

(Effectiveness)

It's better to 

be high

Below 

Target

n/a 84.0% 2014/15 77.20%

635

43.28%

4.87%

Protecting Vulnerable Adults: Performance Indicators

Last period value

Protecting Vulnerable Adults 

Last period value

16

P
age 28



Protecting Vulnerable Adults: Performance of Monthly and Quarterly PIs

  

 

 

 

 

580

600

620

640

660

680

700

720

740

2013/14 20014/15 2015/16

No. of Permanent Care Home Placements

Mnthly No.

Target

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Carers Receiving Needs 

Assessments or Rev
[...]
pment Agency Risks

Code Title Score
Last Review 

Date
Probability Score Impact Score Risk Owner

BURTDA-

R-001

Business growth, 

opportunities and 

diversification

Medium to 

high (12)

15/01/16 3 - Possible 4-Major Alan Denby This is a strategic risk. Where reduced contract fee income from 

Torbay Council, a failure to secure income targets or other external 

factors inhibit the TDA’s ability to deliver its business plan and/or 

other plans. This may have an impact not only on delivery of TDA 

activity but may also translate into other risks for our key client such 

as higher risk that we will not be able to stimulate business growth or 

maintain the Council’s estates in an optimum condition

Develop support structures for businesses.

1. Develop Innovation centre programme. 

2. Work with Business Link and others to increase public sector 

business support availability and access in Torbay. 

3. Potential for more innovative solutions

Develop investment programme

1. Develop Inward investment programme, 

2. Identify public sector relocation opportunities, 

3.Develop skills and retraining opportunities

Develop sector networks and links.

Identification of business growth & attraction of public money.

Is Risk Reduced or 

Accepted?
MitigationDescription

24

P
age 36



Smoking and Breastfeeding indicators: Local Authority Comparison 
 
 

 

Colour represents value compared to England value  
 

Better  Similar  Worse  
No 

data 
 

Indicator Period Torbay Blackpool Bournemouth Plymouth 
England / 

Great Britain 
 

2.03 – smoking status at the 
time of delivery 

2014/15 16.1% 27.2% No data 10.2% 11.4% 

2.09 – smoking prevalence 
at age 15 – regular smokers  

2014/15 10.4% 11.1% 7.0% 6.0% 5.5% 

2.14 – smoking prevalence 2014 19.9% 26.9% 17.9% 22.4% 18.0% 

2.02 – Breastfeeding at 6 to 
8 weeks after birth 

2014/15 35.7% No data 56.2% 38.2% 43.8% 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 2



 

 
 
 
Meeting:   Audit Committee Date:  25 May 2016 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Mills, Deputy Mayor and Executive 

Lead for Governance, Derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kate Spencer, Corporate Support Manager 
 01803 207014  kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for 

the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.  Regulations require every 
local authority, as good practice, to include in their annual Statement of Accounts 
an Annual Governance Statement signed by the Elected Mayor and the Chief 
Executive. 
 

1.2 The Statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly the extent to which the Council 
complies with its own code of corporate governance, including how it monitored 
and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on 
any planned changes in the coming year.  The Statement also fulfils the statutory 
requirement in England for a local authority to conduct a review at least once in 
each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to 
include a statement reporting on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/2016 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk


 

3.2 That the final Annual Governance Statement 
[...]
l Regulations and the Scheme of 
Delegated Powers and is available on the Council’s website.  It is underpinned by 
Codes of Conduct for Members and Employees and a range of local protocols.  The 
Constitution includes the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.   

The Overview and Scrutiny Board is responsible for the overview and scrutiny 
function of the Council.  It assists in the development of policy and holds decision 
makers to account.  In addition, any five members of the Council can “call-in” 
executive decisions to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for further debate. 

The Audit Committee is responsible for all internal and external audit matters as well 
as monitoring the effective development and operation of performance and risk 
management and corporate governance in the Council.  It meets on a quarterly 
basis. 

The Standards Committee’s remit includes the conduct of members and investigating 
complaints in respect of individual members.  The Standards Committee promotes 
and embeds ethical standards. 

Some regulatory functions remain the responsibility of the Council rather than the 
Mayor and most of these are delegated to a small number of committees appointed 
annually by the Council. 

All members are inducted into the importance and processes of good governance 
and have informal and, if required, formal ways of raising governance issues with the 
Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Chief Finance Officer and the Senior Leadership 
Team.  

The Corporate Plan and Decision-making 

Included within the Policy Framework is the Council’s Corporate Plan which was 
reviewed and revised during the course of the year.  The Council also has a Medium 
Term Resource Plan which is reviewed on an on-going basis to take into account new 
information and changed circumstances.  Both of these documents provide a 
framework for planning and monitoring resource requirements. 

Page 41



Generally, the Council makes recommendations to the Mayor on executive d
[...]
g the increasing trend for 

how people choose to access information 

online. We wanted to make it easier to 

learn about us and the services we offer. 

 

You can access the page using the link 

below - 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/

?tags=local-

gov&q=sustainable+communities  

 

Website re-launch 

P
age 68

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/?tags=local-gov&q=sustainable+communities


©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  All rights reserved.   12 

Local Government Issues 

Audit Panels 

 

In December 2015  the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published its guidance on the establishment of 

auditor panels.   

 

Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014  'relevant authorities' are able to appoint their own local auditors via an auditor panel.  

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has decided to implement a phased introduction of the new local audit 

framework, with all health bodies and smaller local government bodies moving to the new framework as planned on 1st April 2017 and 

larger local government bodies a year later, on 1st  April 2018. In practice, this means that smaller local authorities must have appointed 

their local auditors by 31st  December 2016 and larger principal authorities by 31st December 2017. 

 

The  guidance  sets out the options available to local authorities in England for establishing an auditor panel; what form such a panel can 

take; the operation and functions of the panel; and the main task of the panel – that is, advising the authority in connection with the 

appointment of the local auditor  

 

Bett
[...]
erved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Performance and Risk
	Report Template March 2016
	Smoking and Breastfeeding indicator comparion

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016
	04 Annual Governance Statement 2015-2016 Draft - For Audit Committee

	9 Planned Audit Fee for 2016/2017
	10 Audit Committee Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Thomas (D) 
 
 

 
38. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

39. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year. 
 

40. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Performance and Risk  
 
The Committee noted a report that presented May’s performance and risk 
dashboards and highlight areas for review, challenge and possible investigation.  
Members noted areas of good performance such as the total recorded crime 
having reduced on the previous year and the proportion of stage 1 complaints 
dealt with on time has increased to 83%.  Members welcomed the news and the 
Senior Leadership Teams aspiration for 100% rate of response, however they 
challenged whether enquiries from Councillors that would ordinarily be directed 
straight to an officer should be directed through the information compliance team 
in order for these to be logged and tracked.  The Jo Beer, Policy and Performance 
Review Manager advised she would consider the approach and feedback to 
Members. 
 
Members proceeded to undertake a ‘deep dive’ into the following performance 
indicators: 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

 

 Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth; 

 Smoking status at the time of delivery 

 Smoking prevalence at age 15 – regular smokers; and  

 Protecting all children and giving them the best start in life 
 
Sue Matthews, Children and Young People Lead, Ian Tyson, Assistant Finance 
and Commission Officer and Doug Haines, Epidemiologist from Public Health 
Commissioning were present to respond to Members questions.   
 
Doug informed Members that Torbay’s performance for the breastfeeding and 
smoking indicators were compared to national figures.  Members challenged 
whether it was realistic for Torbay to ever achieve the national figures and whether 
a comparison against other authorities with similar levels of deprivation would be 
of greater use to judge Torbay’s performance. 
 
Members queried the level of control the Council had over the Public Health 
indicators, when a number of the indicators were services that were delivered by 
outside agencies.  Doug advised that where the service was a commissioned 
service, Public Health had direct control of targets through the contract process.  
Where the indicator was the responsibility of another agency, Public Health could 
only use their influence to deliver the target set by the performance indicator. 
 
Members requested Doug to consider whether there were better data comparators 
that would provide a more useful picture of Torbay’s performance. 
 
Members went on to consider the ‘protecting all children and giving them the best 
start in life’, in particular referrals to children’s safeguarding service.  Russell 
Knight, Group Manager, advised that the quarterly reported figures for this 
particular indicator had to be changed following the discovery of an error with the 
report generated via the Paris software.  It was only after recent analysis that the 
error was discovered hence the correction to the published report.  The error has 
been corrected and processes have been reconfigured, the generated figures will 
be forwarded to service managers to examine before being submitted to the Policy 
and Performance Team. 
 
Members challenged the derivation of the targets.  Members were informed that 
some of the targets were national aspirational figures with others being based 
upon local historical data.  Members noted that a new set of dashboards were to 
be presented to the Children’s Improvement Board which will use comparators 
such as Department for Education statistical neighbours, where information locally 
is used, a key to aid understanding can be provided as some of the targets are 
open to misinterpretation and once seized upon can be difficult to counteract. 
 
Members questioned whether some of the targets would make more sense if they 
were expressed as an actual number rather than a percentage as percentage for 
some indicators could be affected by other variables that would impact greatly a 
figure when expressed as a percentage. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

Having concluded their ‘deep dive’, Members were informed that following the end 
of the financial year, officers would be reviewing the information contained in the 
dashboards with some of the indicators changing in order to provide a balanced 
view of performance. 
 

43. Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016  
 
Members considered a report that set out the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  Members were informed that the AGS provides the opportunity for the 
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the following amendments being made, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee: 
 

i) the number of Standards Committee’s held during 2015/2016 financial year 
being confirmed; 

 
ii) the second paragraph under ‘The Corporate Plan and Decision-making’ be 

amended to read: 
 

‘Generally The Council makes recommendations to the Mayor on 
executive decisions with the Mayor in many cases taking those 
decisions...’; and  
 

iii) the Local Government Association Peer Review outcomes be reflected in 
the section headed ‘Significant Governance Issues’. 

 
The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/2016 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

44. Planned Audit Fee for 2016/2017  
 
Members noted the 2016/2017 Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of fee’s 
which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).  
The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that audited 
bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate financial 
statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
 
Alex Walling from Grant Thornton advised Members that there were no planned 
changes to the overall work programme for local government audited bodies for 
2016/17, bar the adoption of new measurement requirements for the Highways 
Network Asset.  The PSAA have determined that there is no reliable and equitable 
way of establishing the volume of additional audit work; therefore fees for 
additional work indentified by Grant Thornton in 2016/17 will be subject to approval 
by the PSAA under the normal fee variation process. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

45. Audit Committee Update  
 
Mark Bartlett from Grant Thornton, provided an update on the timetable for the 
Statement of Accounts, he advised the findings of the examination of the interim 
accounts had been completed with work commencing on the final accounts on 6 
June with the findings being reported to the Audit Committee in July.  Members 
noted the external auditors were working with officers across all the local 
authorities involved in the waste to energy PFI, to determine the financial 
recording of the initiative. 
 
Members were also informed that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
established new arrangements for the audit and accountability of relevant 
authorities.  These arrangements include the ability for bodies to appoint their own 
local public auditors via an auditor panel and may be done either individually or 
jointly with one or more authorities.  The Chief Finance Officer advised he would 
provide a report for consideration at the Audit Committee in September 2016. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


